exist in the trading of the Shares; or (ii) that there are insufficient Shares in public hands to

maintain an orderly market, the Stock Exchange will consider exercising its discretion to

suspend trading in the Shares until the prescribed level of public float is restored.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately upon completion of the Partial Offer (assuming (i) there will be

no change to the issued share capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and up

to the Closing Date; (ii) there will be no other change to the shareholding structure of the

Company between the Latest Practicable Date and up to the Closing Date; and (iii) all Qualifying

Shareholders tender 100% of their Shares for acceptance under the Partial Offer):

Name of Shareholders (Note 1)
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion
of the Partial Offer assuming
all Qualifying Shareholders
tender 100% of their Shares
for acceptance under the

Partial Offer
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors of the Company
Tan Sri Dato’ Koo Yuen Kim P.S.M., D.P.T.J. J.P

(Note 2) 242,732,353 17.77% 174,767,294 12.80%
Peng Zhihong (Note 3) 3,740,000 0.27% 2,692,800 0.20%

Substantial Shareholders
Cybernaut Greentech Investment Holding (HK) Limited

(Notes 4 to 7) 340,000,000 24.89% 244,800,000 17.92%
Fu Jingqi (Note 8) 160,000,000 11.71% 115,200,000 8.43%

Sub-total: 746,472,353 54.65% 537,460,094 39.35%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Name of Shareholders (Note 1)
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion
of the Partial Offer assuming
all Qualifying Shareholders
tender 100% of their Shares
for acceptance under the

Partial Offer
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it
(Note 9)

The Offeror – – 382,480,000 28.00%
APAC 804,000 0.06% 804,000 0.06%

Sub-total: 804,000 0.06% 383,284,000 28.06%

Public Shareholders 618,723,647 45.29% 445,255,906 32.59%

Total: 1,366,000,000 100.00% 1,366,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. In addition to those Shares held by the relevant Directors, as at 31 December 2024, there were 15,026,000

Options outstanding, of which, (i) 13,660,000 Options were held by Ms. Xie Yue（謝玥）, being an executive

Director and the co-chief executive officer of the Company; and (ii) 1,366,000 Options were held by a full-

time employee of the Company. The abovementioned Options were granted on 14 April 2022 under the

Share Option Scheme and the adjusted exercise price of the abovementioned Options is HK$0.935 per Share

following the share consolidation of every five issued and unissued then existing ordinary shares of the